



COMPANY'S INFORMATION

Total equity
(1/1/2011 and 1/1/2010 respectively)

Total comprehensive loss
for the period after tax

Total equity at the end of the period
(30/6/2011 and 30/6/2010)

	The Group		The Company	
	30/06/2011	30/06/2010	30/06/2011	30/06/2010
Total equity (1/1/2011 and 1/1/2010 respectively)	267,396,252.65	310,783,618.76	265,959,078.21	309,038,753.16
Total comprehensive loss for the period after tax	-24,715,386.14	-21,880,394.88	-24,808,437.86	-21,831,988.91
Total equity at the end of the period (30/6/2011 and 30/6/2010)	242,680,866.51	288,903,223.88	241,150,640.35	287,206,764.25

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	The Group		The Company	
	1/1-30/6/2011	1/1-30/6/2010	1/1-30/6/2011	1/1-30/6/2010
Cash flows from operating activities				
Loss before Taxes	-24,812,204.75	-20,731,808.65	-24,808,437.86	-20,697,044.91
Plus / Less adjustments for :				
Net depreciation and amortization	7,232,388.34	7,237,142.97	7,232,388.34	7,237,095.87
Provisions	148,116.62	151,121.17	148,116.62	151,121.17
Net foreign exchange (gains) / losses	-40,832.69	20,257.14	-40,832.69	20,257.14
(Income)/(expenses),gains/(losses) from investing activities	-6,464.37	-566,240.72	-6,464.40	-566,240.72
Interest and other financial expenses	5,817,099.68	3,547,892.58	5,816,913.68	3,541,624.98
Plus / Less adjustments for changes in working capital or operating activities				
Increase in inventories	-1,408,984.60	-1,825,133.62	-1,408,984.60	-1,825,133.62
Increase in trade and other receivables	-12,689,903.67	-24,576,435.73	-12,698,663.90	-24,703,920.88
Increase in liabilities other than borrowings	19,576,429.69	16,151,088.93	19,574,193.11	16,441,203.95
Less :				
Interest and related expenses paid	-4,027,364.71	-2,690,931.84	-4,027,178.71	-2,684,664.24
Income taxes paid	-538,249.68	-23,731.46	-506,845.64	0.00
Cash used in operating activities (a)	-10,749,970.14	-23,306,779.23	-10,725,796.05	-23,085,701.26
Cash flows from investing activities				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	-270,489.77	-152,403.34	-270,489.77	-152,403.34
Proceeds from property, plant and equipment disposal	0.00	800,000.00	0.00	800,000.00

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	The Group				The Company			
	1/1-30/6/2011	1/1-30/6/2010	1/4-30/6/2011	1/4-30/6/2010	1/1-30/6/2011	1/1-30/6/2010	1/4-30/6/2011	1/4-30/6/2010
Revenue	79,326,655.17	70,826,500.48	44,792,873.59	41,869,142.22	79,277,514.36	70,753,761.98	44,768,265.76	41,842,407.02
Gross loss	-8,025,970.31	-7,476,293.49	-4,819,726.88	-1,105,129.95	-8,075,111.12	-7,536,807.79	-4,844,334.71	-1,138,254.91
Operating loss before tax, financing and investing costs	-19,101,154.71	-18,564,154.12	-11,279,525.80	-7,037,801.59	-19,096,939.15	-18,533,468.34	-11,253,715.59	-6,998,096.67
Loss before taxes	-24,812,204.75	-20,731,808.65	-14,340,903.47	-8,421,322.95	-24,808,437.86	-20,697,044.91	-14,315,589.46	-8,380,552.77
Loss after taxes (a)	-24,715,386.14	-21,880,394.88	-14,238,440.55	-9,564,051.78	-24,808,437.86	-21,831,988.91	-14,315,589.46	-9,515,496.77
- Equity holders of the parent	-24,714,501.58	-21,869,290.96	-14,237,586.24	-9,553,898.21	-24,808,437.86	-21,831,988.91	-14,315,589.46	-9,515,496.77
- Non Controlling interest	-884.56	-11,103.92	-854.31	-10,153.57	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other Comprehensive income after taxes (b)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total comprehensive income after taxes (a)+(b)	-24,715,386.14	-21,880,394.88	-14,238,440.55	-9,564,051.78	-24,808,437.86	-21,831,988.91	-14,315,589.46	-9,515,496.77
- Equity holders of the parent	-24,714,501.58	-21,869,290.96	-14,237,586.24	-9,553,898.21	-24,808,437.86	-21,831,988.91	-14,315,589.46	-9,515,496.77
- Non Controlling interest	-884.56	-11,103.92	-854.31	-10,153.57	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
-Basic and diluted earnings per share after taxation	-0.3485	-0.3083	-0.2007	-0.1347	-0.3498	-0.3078	-0.2018	-0.1342
Operating loss before tax, depreciation, financing and investing costs	-11,868,766.37	-11,327,011.15	-7,660,881.55	-3,292,743.36	-11,864,550.81	-11,296,372.47	-7,635,071.34	-3,253,061.99

1. The subsidiaries and associates that are included in the above stated consolidated financial statements with their locations, the Group interest and the consolidation method are presented in note 1 of the interim financial statements.

2. The consolidated financial statements are included in the consolidated financial statements of the company "GRIMALDI COMPAGNIA DI NAVIGAZIONE S.p.a." (domicile : Palermo Italy) which at the period ended participated in the share capital of the parent company with 91.28% (call option 4.11% included).
 3. The unaudited tax years of the Company and of the companies of the Group are analyzed in note 20 of the interim financial statements.
 4. The main accounting principles of 31/12/2010 have been consistently applied.
 5. For securing the long-term debt, first preferred mortgages have been registered on the vessels of the above stated financial statements amounting to € 375,000,000.00.
 6. There are no outstanding disputes in the courts or any arbitration against the Company and consolidated subsidiaries, which could have substantial effects on the financial position.
- The relevant provisions included in the above stated financial statements are the following:

	The Group	The Company
Provisions for debtors balances legally pursued	8,753,784.22	8,753,784.22
Provisions for unaudited tax years	0.00	0.00
Other Provisions	0.00	0.00

7. The number of the personnel employed by the Group for the period ended 30/6/2011 and 30/6/2010 was 643 and 707, respectively.

	The Group	The Company
a) Inflows	5,221,036.92	5,222,817.34
b) Outflows	8,746,231.90	8,746,231.90
c) Receivables	47,749.75	104,215.06
d) Payables	6,414,635.43	6,414,635.43
e) Transactions and compensations of directors and members of board of directors	803,821.93	803,821.93
f) Receivables from directors and members of board of directors	123,611.32	123,611.32
g) Payables to directors and members of board of directors	57,641.60	57,641.60

Heraklion, August 26th 2011

THE MANAGING DIRECTOR

THE ACCOUNTING MANAGER

THE VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

KONSTANTINOS MAMALAKIS
ID: C Nr. AA 367050

ANTONIOS MANIADAKIS
ID: C Nr. AI 944699

DIMITRA BATSI
ID C Nr AI 438159
ID 23944 First Class